
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2017

No. 85

LINDA H. LAMONE,

Appellant,

v.

NANCY LEWIN, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County
(Glenn L. Klavans, Judge)
Pursuant to a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT
CPF No. 8112010024
ANDREA W. TRENTO
CPF No. 0806170247
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7291

May 1, 2018

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT SHOW THAT THEY WERE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR BELATEDLY ASSERTED REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE THE STATE BOARD DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY WHEN IT APPLIED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF §§ 5-504(B) AND 5-601(1) IN DECLINING TO REMOVE MR. OAKS’S NAME FROM THE PRIMARY ELECTION BALLOT.....	3
A. The Statutes Are Clear, Unambiguous, and Mandatory.	3
B. Even If the Statutes Are Not Mandatory, the State Board Acted Reasonably and with a Rational Basis in Declining to Remove Mr. Oaks’s Name from the Primary Ballot.	7
II. THE STATE BOARD’S APPLICATION OF §§ 5-504(B) AND 5-601(1) TO DECLINE TO REMOVE MR. OAKS’S NAME FROM THE BALLOT WAS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights Will Not Be Impaired by Mr. Oaks’s Presence on the Ballot.	8
B. The Withdrawal and Disqualification Deadlines—as Applied to Mr. Oaks—Are Reasonably Necessary to Accomplish Legitimate Government Objectives.....	10
III. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS SUPPORT REVERSAL.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	16
TEXT OF PERTINENT PROVISIONS	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	8
<i>Andrews v. Secretary of State</i> , 235 Md. 106 (1964).....	4
<i>Black v. Board of Supervisors of Elections of Baltimore City</i> , 232 Md. 74 (1963).....	4
<i>Board of Supervisors of Elections of Prince George’s County v. Goodsell</i> , 284 Md. 279 (1979)	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	8
<i>Chamberlain v. Board of Supervisors of Elections of Baltimore County</i> , 212 Md. 342 (1957)	4
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	3
<i>Fogle v. H & G Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 337 Md. 441 (1995)	14
<i>Harvey v. Marshall</i> , 389 Md. 243 (2005).....	7
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 398 Md. 404 (2007)	3
<i>Maryland Green Party v. Maryland Bd. of Elections</i> , 377 Md. 127 (2003).....	8
<i>Maryland State Bar Ass’n v. Frank</i> , 272 Md. 528 (1974).....	4
<i>Maryland State Bd. of Elections v. Libertarian Party of Md.</i> , 426 Md. 488 (2012).....	3
<i>McGinnis v. Board of Supervisors of Elections of Harford County</i> , 244 Md. 65 (1966)	4, 5, 6
<i>McNulty v. Board of Supervisors of Elections for Anne Arundel County</i> , 245 Md. 1 (1966)	9
<i>Nader for President 2004 v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 399 Md. 681 (2007)	8, 10
<i>Pumphrey v. Stockett</i> , 187 Md. 318 (1946).....	4
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	9

<i>Templeton v. McEntyre</i> , No. 09-02-423CV, 2002 WL 31268496 (Tex. App. Oct. 9, 2002).....	5
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9
---------------------------	---

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(2)	12
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A).....	11, 12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-504(b).....	3, 6, 7, 8
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-601(1).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-601(1).....	2, 6, 7
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(a)(1).....	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(c)	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(d).....	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(e)	12
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-209(a)	12

Miscellaneous

Richard L. Hasen, <i>The Democracy Canon</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 69 (2009).....	5
